on September 30, 2026.   

2. During said term, it is hereby agreed that LLF shall provide essential 

services to the City, the City otherwise being capable of providing said 
services for itself.   

3. The City agrees to pay to LLF the sum of seven thousand five hundred 

dollars and no cents ($7,500.00) for fiscal year 2026, which began October 
1, 2025, and ends September 30, 2026.  This sum shall be disbursed on a 
schedule of disbursement established by the Finance Director of the City of 
Madison.   

4. LLF pledges to act in good faith with respect to the execution of its

[...]

doing business with a jurisdiction with which the State of Alabama can enjoy open 

trade.  

SECTION 2:  EXPENSE STRUCTURE; OPTIONAL SERVICES & FEES 

A. The total compensation for services rendered by Consultant pursuant to Section 

1.A. shall be an amount not to exceed five thousand, one hundred dollars 

($5,100.00), payable as services are rendered and invoiced to City.  The consultant 

is solely responsible for submission of invoices outlining the work performed and 

the payment due from City, terms net thirty (30) days. 

B. All fees and expenses related to Consultant’s performance are included in the total

[...]

It is the sole responsibility of the Consultant to 
obtain all appropriate and necessary licenses and permits. 

SECTION TWO:  FEE / EXPENSE STRUCTURE 

The total compensation for services rendered by Consultant pursuant to the Scope of Work 

contained herein shall not exceed eleven thousand five hundred dollars and zero cents ($11,500.00).  
Consultant shall invoice City in arrears on a monthly basis, terms net thirty (30) days. 

In the event services are required which are not included in the Scope of Work, Consultant 

shall notify City and receive appropriate authorization and approval prior to proceeding.

[...]

specifications, and directions and Contractor’s scope of work dated December 4, 2025. 

2. Compensation:  For the above described work as and when satisfactorily 

performed, Owner agrees to pay Contractor by monthly progress payments for the total sum of six 

thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00).  Contractor is solely responsible for submission of 

monthly detailed invoices outlining the work performed and the payment due from City, terms net 

thirty (30) days.  Owner will withhold ten percent (10%) retainage until final acceptance.  

Contractor will furnish Owner with partial lien waivers on Owner’s forms with each draw request.